506837763 08/26/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6884584

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THEODORE CHARLES LAMSON	07/06/2005
JOSHUA MAKOWER	07/21/2005
JOSEPH CATANESE III	07/06/2005
JACQUELINE NERNEY WELCH	07/06/2005
AMRISH JAYPRAKASH WALKE	07/06/2005
CLAUDE VIDAL	07/11/2005
RUSSEL J. REDMOND	07/11/2005
MICHAEL COLLINSON	07/11/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXPLORAMED NC2, INC.
Street Address:	2570 W. EL CAMINO ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 310
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94040

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17412402

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (763)656-4288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, ii provided, ii that is unsuccessiul, it will be sent via o

Phone: 763-656-4328

Email: USMIN-ip@teleflex.com

Correspondent Name: NEOTRACT, INC., TELEFLEX INCORPORATED

Address Line 1: 6464 SYCAMORE COURT NORTH

Address Line 2: C/O INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55369

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83455.0002.C6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE WANG

/JULIE WANG/		
08/26/2021		
Total Attachments: 10		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page1.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page2.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page3.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page4.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page5.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page6.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page7.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page8.tif		
source=834550002C6-Assignment1of2#page9.tif		

source = 834550002C6 - Assignment 1 of 2#page 10.t if

ASSIGNMENT

Name(s) of Inventor(s): Theodore Charles Lamson, Joshua Makower, Joseph Catanese III, Jacqueline Nerney Welch, Amrish Jayprakash Walke, Claude Vidal, Russell J. Redmond, and Michael Collinson

Name of Assignee: ExploraMed NC2, Inc. State of Incorporation of Assignee: Delaware

Address of Assignee: 2570 W. El Camino Real, Suite 310

Title of Application: Devices, Systems and Methods for Treating Benign Prostatic Hyperplasia and

Other Conditions

Application No.: 11/134,870 Date of Filing of Application: May 20, 2005

- 1. In consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agree(s) to sell, assign and transfer and does (do) hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-named Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the inventions claimed and described in the above-identified patent application in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any applications for patent and patents which may be granted and issued thereon in any and all countries, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues and extensions of said application(s) and patent(s) and all international priority rights associated therewith. The undersigned agree(s) to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignce may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2. The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.
- 3. The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4. The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 5. The undersigned hereby represent(s) and warrant(s) that no other assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.
- 6. The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed any agreement in conflict herewith.

Ybaben, Reg. No. 42,24: Registered Patent Agent N	3; Linda Allyson Fox, Reg. No. 38,883 No. 45,374, all of the firm of STOUT, UXA	and Greg S	S. Hollrigel, Ph.D., & MULLINS, LLP,
the power to insert on this	assignment any further identification which	h may be ne	cessary or desirable
	ne rules of the United States Patent and Tra	ademark Of	fice for recordation
of this document.	2 .)		
Signature of Inventor:	Theodore Charles Lamson	Date:	<u> </u>
Signature of Inventor:	Joshua Makower	Date: _	H. St. Co.
Signature of Inventor:	Noseph Catanese III	Date: _	W 1
Signature of Inventor:	Jacqueline Nerney Welch	Date: _	7/6/60
Signature of Inventor:			
Signature of Inventor:	Claude Vidal	Date: _	7-11-05
Signature of Inventor:	Russell J. Redmond	Date:	7-11-05
Signature of Inventor:	Michael Collinson	Date: _	7-11-05

The undersigned hereby grant Frank J. Uxa, Reg. No. 25,612; Donald E. Stout, Reg. No.

34,493; Robert D. Buyan, Reg. No. 32,460; Kenton R. Mullins, Reg. No. 36,331; Jo Anne M.

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Cirwa Clara	
on July 6 2005 hatarama	Mana Marshall Notary Public
(Date)	Maria Marshall Notary Public (Name, Title of Officer)
personally appeared Theodore Charle	
	V) L/M13V/12
⊠ personally known to me - OR -	
☐ proved to me on the basis of satisfaction subscribed to the within instrument and same in his/her authorized capacity, and	ctory evidence to be the person whose name is d acknowledged to me that he/she executed the ad that by his/her signature on the instrument the nich the person acted, executed the instrument.
MARIA MARSHALL Commission # 1382168 Notary Public - Cattomia Santa Clara County	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires Oct 29, 2006	Marin
	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the
document and could prevent fraudulent reattac	chment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
⊠ INDIVIDUAL	Assignment TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	Invention/Patent Assignment
	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
(TITLE)	
☐ PARTNERSHIP ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE)
☐ TRUSTEE	
☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR ☐ OTHER:	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
<u>54.</u>	

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California On July 21 2005 before me, Minus Mandrell Address (Name, Title of Officer) personally appeared Joshua Makower personally known to me - OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. Maria Marshall WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 1382168 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Alca Gas My Comm. Expires Oct 29, 2006 Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assignment TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT ☑ INDIVIDUAL Invention/Patent Assignment ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER (TITLE)

Assignment

☐ CORPORATE OFFICER

☐ PARTNERSHIP
☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL
☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
☐ TRUSTEE
☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
☐ OTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:

PATENT



State of <u>California</u>	
County of Santa Clara	
On July 6, 2005 before me,	Maria Marshall, Notary Publice (Name, Title of Officer)
personally appeared Joseph Catanes	
-	10 111
⊠ personally known to me - OR -	
subscribed to the within instrument ar same in his/her authorized capacity, a	actory evidence to be the person whose name is and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the nd that by his/her signature on the instrument the hich the person acted, executed the instrument.
MARIA MARSHALL	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 1382168 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County	Markace
My Comm. Expires Oct 29, 2006	
Though the data below is not required by law document and could prevent fraudulent reatta CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	t, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the schment of this form. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assignment
☑ INDIVIDUAL☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT Invention/Patent Assignment
	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
(TITLE)	TOTAL OF THOSE DATE OF DOCUMENT
□ PARTNERSHIP	SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE)
☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE)
☐ TRUSTEE ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
☐ OTHER:	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
Self.	

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of Santa Clera

State of <u>California</u>

On July 6, 2005 before me	, Mana Marshall Notary Public (Name, Title of Officer)
personally appeared Jacqueline Ne	rney Welch
型 personally known to me - OR -	
☐ proved to me on the basis of satisf subscribed to the within instrument a same in his/her authorized capacity, a	actory evidence to be the person whose name is and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the and that by his/her signature on the instrument the which the person acted, executed the instrument.
MARIA MARSHALL. Commission # 1382166 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Oct 29, 2006	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Though the data below is not required by law document and could prevent fraudulent reatts	v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the achment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assignment
☑ INDIVIDUAL☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT Invention/Patent Assignment
(TITLE)	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNERSHIP ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE	SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE)
☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR ☐ OTHER:	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
SIL	

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Santa Place	
On July 6, 2005 before me, (Date)	Mars Marshall, Notary Public (Name, Title of Officer)
personally appeared Amrish Jayprak	ash Walke
regree by personally known to me - OR -	
☐ proved to me on the basis of satisfact subscribed to the within instrument and same in his/her authorized capacity, and	ctory evidence to be the person whose name is d acknowledged to me that he/she executed the d that by his/her signature on the instrument the lich the person acted, executed the instrument.
MARIA MARSHALL Commission # 1382168 Notery Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Oct 29, 2008	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
500000000000000000000000000000000000000	
Though the data below is not required by law, document and could prevent fraudulent reattact	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the hment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assignment
ĭ INDIVIDUAL	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	Invention/Patent Assignment
	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
(TITLE)	
☐ PARTNERSHIP ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR ☐ OTHER:	SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE)
C Official.	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	

PATENT

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Situal Ball) Ci. «
On July 11, Deer before me (Date)	, CINUTA T. DOKAIE (Name, Title of Officer)
personally appeared Claude Vidal	
subscribed to the within instrument a same in his/her authorized capacity, a	actory evidence to be the person whose name is nd acknowledged to me that he/she executed the and that by his/her signature on the instrument the which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Wy Comm. Expires Jul 13, 2008	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
COMIDE J. DOSMS COMMISSION # 1800948 COMMISSION # 1800948	Church Down
Though the data below is not required by law document and could prevent fraudulent reatts	, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the achment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assignment
☑ INDIVIDUAL□ CORPORATE OFFICER	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT Invention/Patent Assignment 2 Valer of Carlos Market NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
(TITLE)	
□ PARTNERSHIP □ LIMITED □ GENERAL □ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT □ TRUSTEE □ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR □ OTHER:	SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE)
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	

ALL-PURPOSE NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Santa Barbara On July 4, 2005 before me, CONCIDE T DORMIS (Date) (Name, Title of Officer) personally appeared Russell J. Redmond □ personally known to me - OR -Aproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. CLAUDE J. DORAIS WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 1500948 Notary Public - California Mana J. Jena; Santa Barbara County My Comm. Expires Jul 13, 2008 Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assignment ☑ INDIVIDUAL TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER Invention/Patent Assignment NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT (TITLE) □ PARTNERSHIP SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE) ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL

☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:

☐ TRUSTEE

☐ OTHER:

PATENT



State of <u>California</u>	
County of South Bonds	and
On July 11, Jet's before me	e, <u>CLAN DE J. DONNE</u> (Name, Title of Officer)
(Date)	(Name, Title of Officer)
personally appeared Michael Colli	nson
personally known to me	
subscribed to the within instrument a same in his/her authorized capacity, person, or the entity upon behalf of v	factory evidence to be the person whose name is and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the and that by his/her signature on the instrument the which the person acted, executed the instrument.
CUAIDE J. DORAS Commission # 1800948	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California Santa Barbara County My Comm. Expires Jul 13, 2008	Change J. Dones
Though the data below is not required by law document and could prevent fraudulent reatt	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the achment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assignment
☑ INDIVIDUAL☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT Invention/Patent Assignment
	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
(TITLE)	
 □ PARTNERSHIP □ LIMITED □ GENERAL □ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT □ TRUSTEE □ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR □ OTHER: 	SIGNER (OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE)
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
	0

RECORDED: 08/26/2021